

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew B. Johnson
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000
ajohnson@bradley.com

Robert M. Grass
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey H. Horowitz
David Kerschner
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 836-8000
robert.grass@arnoldporter.com
jeffrey.horowitz@arnoldporter.com
david.kerschner@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Legal Background.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. This Case Presents an Exceptionally Important Question Regarding Whether the Constitution Limits a Second Execution Attempt Following a Previous, Cruelly Willful Attempt.....	10
II. This Case Presents a Rare Opportunity to Settle the Meaning of a “Lingering Death” In the Context of Aborted Executions.....	13
III. This Case Is a Strong Vehicle For Addressing the Eighth Amendment Issue.....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix A: Order of the Alabama Supreme Court Denying Certiorari (Jan. 12, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals (Dec. 8, 2023).....	14a
Appendix C: Order of the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Ala. (Aug. 11, 2023).....	28a
Appendix D: Order of the Alabama Supreme Court (Death Warrant) (Nov. 1, 2023).....	31a
Appendix E: Letter from Kay Ivey, Governor of Alabama, to John Q. Hamm, Comm’r of the Ala. Dep’t of Corr. (Nov. 8, 2023).....	33a
Appendix F: Second Petition for Relief from Death Sentence under Ala. R. Crim. P. 32 (May 12, 2023).....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Ivey</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2545 (2023).....	2
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15-16
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10
<i>McBurnett v. State</i> , 266 So.3d 122 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....	6, 16
<i>Miller v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:22-cv-506, 2022 WL 16721093 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 4, 2022)	7
<i>Pizzuto v. Tewalt</i> , 1:23-cv-00081, 2023 WL 4901992 (D. Idaho Aug. 1, 2023)	4
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	3, 11
<i>Sireci v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 470 (2016).....	15
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:22-cv-497, 2023 WL 4353143 (M.D. Ala. Jul. 5, 2023)	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 908 So.2d 273 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	5
<i>State v. Broom</i> , No. 96747, 2012 WL 504504 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2012)	15
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 51 N.E.3d 620 (Ohio 2016).....	10, 15
<i>State of Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	14
---	----

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 11
Ala. Const. art. I, § 15.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(7)	5

Other Authorities

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32	1, 9
<i>Botched Executions</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions/botched-executions (last updated Dec. 6, 2022).....	3
<i>Rommel Broom, Who Survived Botched Execution, Dies of COVID-19 on Ohio Death Row</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER (Dec. 30, 2020), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/romell-broom-who-survived- botched-execution-dies-of-covid-19-on-ohio-death-row	16
